sheet. Other comprehensive income includes a minimum pension liability.

The Company's accumulated deficit obligation for its pension plans exceeds the fair value of plan assets. US GAAP requires
the recognition of an additional minimum pension liability in the amount of the excess of the unfunded accumulated benefit
obligation over the recorded pension benefits liability. An offsetting intangible asset is recorded equal to the unrecognized
prior service costs, with any difference recorded as a reduction of accumulated other comprehensive income. No similar
requirement currently exists under Canadian GAAP.

F-34

Edgar Filing: MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K/A

43

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements of

MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC.

September 30, 2004

F-35

Edgar Filing: MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K/A

44

MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

September 30, 2004
(Expressed in thousands of Euros)

Mercer
International Inc.

Stone Venepal
(Celgar)
Pulp Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Consolidated
Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current

Cash and cash equivalents € 42,643 € � € 307,844 4(a)(iii),(iv),
4(b)(ii),(iii),(iv)

€ 48,690

(150,138) 3
(178,691) 4(b)(v)

(1,432) 4(b)(v)
28,464 4(b)(v)

Cash restricted 29,346 � � 29,346
Receivables 33,003 18,348 (18,316) 4(b)(i) 33,035
Unrealized foreign exchange derivative gains 899 � (420) 4(b)(v) 479
Inventories 59,225 48,513 (27,443) 4(b)(i) 80,295
Prepaid expenses 4,603 882 (616) 4(b)(i) 4,869

Total current assets 169,719 67,743 (40,748) 196,714
Cash restricted 47,538 � (28,464) 4(b)(v) 19,074
Property, plant and equipment 942,249 160,963 17,698 4(b)(i)(iv) 1,120,910
Investments 878 � � 878
Equity method investments 3,993 � � 3,993
Deferred note issuance costs 3,908 � 6,040 4(b)(ii) 9,948
Unrealized foreign exchange derivative gains 14,442 � � 14,442
Other � 569 � 569
Deferred income tax 10,000 � � 10,000

Total assets € 1,192,727 € 229,275 € (45,474) € 1,376,528

LIABILITIES
Current

Bank indebtedness € � € 13,166 € (13,166) 4(b)(i) € �
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 64,373 15,384 (12,733) 4(b)(i) 65,766

(1,258) 4(b)(v)
Construction costs payable 160,952 � � 160,952
Note payable 1,403 � � 1,403
Debt, Stendal 50,000 � � 50,000
Debt, current portion 15,465 166 (166) 4(b)(i) 376

(15,089) 4(b)(v)

Total current liabilities 292,193 28,716 (42,412) 278,497
Debt, Stendal 476,301 � � 476,301
Debt, less current portion 234,317 708,554 241,604 4(a)(iv) 312,319

(708,554) 4(b)(i)
(163,602) 4(b)(v)

Unrealized interest rate derivative loss 58,874 � � 58,874
Unrealized foreign exchange derivative loss 594 � (594) 4(b)(v) �
Pension plan and post retirement benefit obligation � 10,953 � 10,953
Asset retirement obligation � 615 � 615
Capital leases and other 8,853 111 (111) 4(b)(i) 8,853

Total liabilities 1,071,132 748,949 (673,669) 1,146,412

Edgar Filing: MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K/A

45

Mercer
International Inc.

Stone Venepal
(Celgar)
Pulp Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Consolidated
Pro Forma

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (CAPITAL
DEFICIENCY)
Shares of beneficial interest 79,736 11,342 80,535 4(a)(iii) 188,257

(4,228) 4(b)(iii)
(11,342) 4(b)(i)
32,214 4(a)(ii)

Additional paid-in capital, stock options 14 � � 14
Retained earnings (deficit) 36,592 (528,066) 528,066 4(b)(i) 36,592
Accumulated other comprehensive income 5,253 (2,950) 2,950 4(b)(i) 5,253

Total shareholders' equity 121,595 (519,674) 628,195 230,116

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity € 1,192,727 € 229,275 € (45,474) € 1,376,528

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

F-36

Edgar Filing: MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K/A

46

MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Nine months ended September 30, 2004
(Expressed in thousands of Euros, except per share data)

Mercer
International Inc.

Stone Venepal
(Celgar)
Pulp Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Consolidated
Pro Forma

Revenues
Pulp and paper € 145,084 € 132,036 € � € 277,120
Transportation 2,134 � � 2,134
Other 6,650 � � 6,650

153,868 132,036 � 285,904
Cost of sales

Pulp and paper 131,420 117,034 (5,097) 4(c)(i) 243,357
Transportation 2,222 � � 2,222

133,642 117,034 (5,097) 245,579

Gross profit 20,226 15,002 5,097 40,325
General and administrative (21,182) (14,000) 598 4(c)(ii) (34,584)
Impairment of capital assets (6,000) (79,389) 79,389 4(b)(i) (6,000)
Flooding losses and expenses, less grant income (669) � � (669)

Income (loss) from operations (7,625) (78,387) 85,084 (928)

Other income (expense)
Interest expense (9,554) (21,194) 12,350 4(c)(iii) (18,964)

(566) 4(c)(iv)
Investment income 1,679 � (1,123) 4(c)(vii) 556
Derivative financial instruments

Unrealized gain on natural gas forward supply
contracts

� 1,293 � 1,293

Unrealized loss on interest rate derivatives (15,825) � 101 4(c)(v) (15,724)
Unrealized and realized gain on foreign exchange rate
derivatives

14,748 � 174 4(c)(v) 14,922

Foreign exchange gain on term credit facility � 9,448 (7,860) 4(c)(vi) 1,588

Total other income (expense) (8,952) (10,453) 3,076 (16,329)

Income (loss) before income taxes and minority
interest

(16,577) (88,840) 88,160 (17,257)

Income tax benefit 37 � � 37

Income (loss) before minority interest (16,540) (88,840) 88,160 (17,220)
Minority interest 3,936 � � 3,936

Net income (loss) € (12,604) € (88,840) € 88,160 € (13,284)

Loss per share
Basic € (0.73) € (0.43)

Diluted € (0.73) € (0.43)

Number of shares outstanding for computing basic and
diluted loss per share

17,256,894 30,883,616

Edgar Filing: MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K/A

47

Mercer
International Inc.

Stone Venepal
(Celgar)
Pulp Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Consolidated
Pro Forma

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

F-37

Edgar Filing: MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K/A

48

MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year ended December 31, 2003
(Expressed in thousands of Euros, except per share data)

Mercer
International Inc.

Stone Venepal
(Celgar)
Pulp Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Consolidated
Pro Forma

Revenues
Pulp and paper € 182,456 € 171,169 € � € 353,625
Transportation 3,607 � � 3,607
Other 8,493 � � 8,493

194,556 171,169 � 365,725
Cost of sales

Pulp and paper 176,655 170,044 (12,813) 4(d)(i) 333,886
Transportation 3,035 � � 3,035

Gross profit 14,866 1,125 12,813 28,804
General and administrative (19,323) (23,995) 1,485 4(d)(ii) (41,833)
Settlement expenses (1,041) � � (1,041)
Flooding grants, less losses and expenses 957 � � 957

Loss from operations (4,541) (22,870) 14,298 (13,113)

Other income (expense)
Interest expense (11,523) (30,312) 19,046 4(d)(iii) (23,544)

(755) 4(d)(iv)
Investment income 1,653 � (660) 4(d)(vii) 993
Derivative financial instruments

Unrealized loss on natural gas forward supply
contracts

� (665) � (665)

Unrealized loss, construction in progress financing (13,042) � � (13,042)
Realized gain, construction in progress financing 743 � � 743
Net gains (losses), other 28,467 (455) 4(d)(v) 28,012
Impairment of equity method investments (2,255) � � (2,255)
Impairment of available-for-sale securities (5,570) � � (5,570)
Foreign exchange gain on term credit facility � 76,875 (63,958) 4(d)(vi) 12,917

Total other expense (1,527) 45,898 (46,782) (2,411)

Income (loss) before income taxes and minority
interest

(6,068) 23,028 (32,484) (15,524)

Income tax provision (3,172) � � (3,172)

Income (loss) before minority interest (9,240) 23,028 (32,484) (18,696)
Minority interest 5,647 � � 5,647

Net income (loss) € (3,593) € 23,028 € (32,484) € (13,049)

Loss per share
Basic € (0.21) € (0.43)

Diluted € (0.21) € (0.43)

Number of shares outstanding for computing basic and
diluted loss per share

16,940,858 30,567,580

Edgar Filing: MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K/A

49

Mercer
International Inc.

Stone Venepal
(Celgar)
Pulp Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Consolidated
Pro Forma

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

F-38

Edgar Filing: MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K/A

50

MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Nine months ended September 30, 2003
(Expressed in thousands of Euros, except per share data)

Mercer
International Inc.

Stone Venepal
(Celgar)
Pulp Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Consolidated
Pro Forma

Revenues
Pulp and paper € 134,935 € 130,545 € � € 265,480
Transportation 2,850 � � 2,850
Other 6,351 � � 6,351

144,136 130,545 � 274,681
Cost of sales

Pulp and paper 131,838 133,457 (9,505) 4(e)(i) 255,790
Transportation 2,388 � � 2,388

134,226 133,457 (9,505) 258,178
Gross profit (loss) 9,910 (2,912) 9,505 16,503

General and administrative (12,961) (17,746) 1,235 4(e)(ii) (29,472)
Settlement expenses (630) � � (630)
Impairment of capital assets � � � �
Flooding grants, less losses and expenses 1,162 � � 1,162

Loss from operations (2,519) (20,658) 10,740 (12,437)

Other income (expense)
Interest expense (6,887) (22,485) 13,757 4(e)(iii) (16,181)

(566) 4(e)(iv) �
Investment income 1,055 � (513) 4(e)(vii) 542
Derivative financial instruments

Unrealized gain on natural gas forward supply
contracts

� (387) � (387)

Unrealized loss on interest rate derivatives (22,832) � 307 4(e)(v) (22,525)
Unrealized and realized gain on foreign exchange
rate derivatives

19,228 � (18,642) 4(e)(v) 586

Net gain (losses), other 20 � � 20
Impairment of equity method investments � � � �
Impairment of available-for-sale securities (5,511) � � (5,511)
Foreign exchange gain on term credit facility � 61,484 (51,153) 4(e)(vi) 10,331

Total other income (expense) (14,927) 38,612 (56,810) (33,125)

Income (loss) before income taxes and minority
interest

(17,446) 17,954 (46,070) (45,562)

Income tax (provision) benefit (226) � � (226)

Income (loss) before minority interest (17,672) 17,954 (46,070) (45,788)
Minority interest 8,499 � � 8,499

Net income (loss) € (9,173) € 17,954 € (46,070) € (37,289)

Loss per share
Basic € (0.54) € (1.22)

Diluted € (0.54) € (1.22)

Edgar Filing: MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K/A

51

Mercer
International Inc.

Stone Venepal
(Celgar)
Pulp Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Consolidated
Pro Forma

Number of shares outstanding for computing basic and
diluted loss per share

16,887,262 30,513,984

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

F-39

Edgar Filing: MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K/A

52

MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2004